

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:24-cv-00152-Z

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO INTERVENE OF
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, BLACK VOTERS MATTER, AND NAEVA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Nonparties Are Not Entitled to Intervene as of Right. 1

 A. The Nonparties have no interest that would be impaired absent
 intervention. 1

 B. The Nonparties’ claimed interest is already represented by the existing
 Defendants. 14

 II. Permissive Intervention Is Unwarranted..... 19

 A. The Nonparties’ claims do not share a “common question of law or
 fact.” 20

 B. Other relevant factors counsel against permissive intervention. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. Capshaw, Goss & Bowers, LLP</i> , 404 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Bank One v. Elms</i> , 764 F. Supp. 85 (N.D. Tex. 1991)	7, 24
<i>Bay Mills Indian Cmty. v. Snyder</i> , 720 F. App'x 754 (6th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Bethune Plaza, Inc. v. Lumpkin</i> , 863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Breckenridge v. Williams</i> , No. 1:08-CV-002-BI, 2008 WL 4488991 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2008)	13
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984)	16, 19, 25
<i>Cap. Gymnastics Booster Club, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 106 T.C.M. (CCH) 154 (T.C. 2013)	7
<i>Chambers Med. Found. v. Petrie</i> , 221 F. App'x 349 (5th Cir. 2007)	4, 23
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Govt'l Ethics & Election Pracs.</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)	15, 17
<i>DeOtte v. Nevada</i> , 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Deus v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Dev. Fin. Corp. v. Alpha Hous. & Health Care, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth</i> , 494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Edmondson v. Nebraska</i> , 383 F.2d 123 (8th Cir. 1967)	11

Edwards v. City of Houston,
78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) 15, 16

Est. of Dixon,
666 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1982) 5

FEC v. Beaumont,
539 U.S. 146 (2003)..... 3

Flame Control Int’l, Inc. v. Pyrocool Techs., Inc.,
No. 3:05-CV-0503-H, 2005 WL 8158393 (N.D. Tex. June 7, 2005)..... 21, 22

Floyd v. City of New York,
770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014) 10, 11

Guenther v. BP Ret. Accum. Plan,
50 F.4th 536 (5th Cir. 2022) 16, 18, 19

Health Net, Inc. v. Wooley,
534 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2008) 9

Hopwood v. Texas,
21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994) 15, 18

Howse v. S/V Canada Goose I,
641 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. Unit B Apr. 1981) 20

In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.,
600 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1979) 9

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) 19, 20, 23

Jenkins v. Missouri,
78 F.3d 1270 (8th Cir. 1996) 19

Johnson v. City of Dallas,
155 F.R.D. 581 (N.D. Tex. 1994)..... 25

Laughlin v. Perot,
No. 3:95-CV-2577-R, 1997 WL 135676 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 1997)..... 8

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements,
884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989) 23, 24

Level the Playing Field v. FEC,
961 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 17

Morgan Keegan & Co. v. Garrett,
848 F. Supp. 2d 691 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 10

Mothersill D.I.S.C. Corp. v. Petroleos Mexicanos, S.A.,
831 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1987) 14

NCAA v. Governor of N.J.,
520 F. App’x 61 (3d Cir. 2013) 5

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) 1, 6, 12, 20

Obregon v. Melton,
No. 3:02-CV-1009D, 2002 WL 1792086 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2002)..... 25

People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.,
68 F.3d 172 (7th Cir. 1995) 4

Pujol v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
877 F.2d 132 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 11

Rigco, Inc. v. Rauscher Pierce Refsnes, Inc.,
110 F.R.D. 180 (N.D. Tex. 1986)..... 12

Ross v. Marshall,
426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) 4

Ross v. Marshall,
456 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2006) 6, 7

Rotstain v. Mendez,
986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021) 1, 20

Scott v. Wollney,
No. 3:20-CV-2825-M-BH, 2021 WL 4851848 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2021) 8

SEC v. LBRY, Inc.,
26 F.4th 96 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 18

Shippitsa Ltd. v. Slack,
No. 3:18-CV-1036-D, 2019 WL 277613 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2019)..... 9

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996) 18

Smith v. Our Lady of Lake Hosp., Inc.,
960 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. 1992) 9

SortiumUSA, LLC v. Hunger,
No. 3:11-CV-1656-M, 2014 WL 1080765 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2014)..... 8

South Carolina v. North Carolina,
558 U.S. 256 (2010)..... 14

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) 19

Standifird v. Comm’r,
T.C.M. (RIA) 2024-030 (T.C. 2024) 6

Swann v. City of Dallas,
 172 F.R.D. 211 (N.D. Tex. 1997) 11

Taylor Commc’ns Grp., Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
 172 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1999) *passim*

Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 754 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1985) 12, 13, 15, 21

Texas v. United States,
 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat’l Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.,
 332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003) 21

Trinity Gas Corp. v. City Bank & Tr. Co. of Natchitoches,
 54 F. App’x 591 (5th Cir. 2002) 9

Two Shields v. Wilkinson,
 790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015) 10

United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Indus., Inc.,
 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975) 6

United States v. Lloyd,
 49 F.R.D. 200 (N.D. Tex. 1970) 4

United States v. Perry Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 567 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1978) 12, 14

United States v. Tex. E. Transmission Corp.,
 923 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1991) 6, 8

Valley Ranch Dev. Co., Ltd. v. F.D.I.C.,
 960 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1992) 1

Veasey v. Perry,
 577 F. App’x 261 (5th Cir. 2014) 10, 15

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch,
 245 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Tex. 2007) 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 17

26 U.S.C. § 501 2

26 U.S.C. § 7428 7

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.501 3

26 C.F.R. § 601.201 6

Exec. Order No. 14019, *Promoting Access to Voting*,
 86 Fed. Reg. 13,623 (Mar. 7, 2021)..... 1, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... passim

Treatises

20 Barbara J. Van Arsdale et al.,
Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition § 48:216 (Aug. 2024 update) 6
 20 Barbara J. Van Arsdale et al.,
Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition § 48:219 (Aug. 2024 update) 6
 25 James Buchwalter et al.,
Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition § 59:307 (Aug. 2024 update) 14
 25 James Buchwalter et al.,
Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition § 59:309 (Aug. 2024 update) 10
 25 James Buchwalter et al.,
Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition § 59:354 (Aug. 2024 update) 21, 22

Other Authorities

About Us, League of Women Voters 3
Donate, Black Voters Matter 3
Our Purpose, Black Voters Matter 3
 Rev. Rul. 2007-41, 2007-1 C.B. 1421 2
 Staff of Jt. Comm. on Taxation,
 117th Cong., JCX-7-22, Present Law and Background Relating to the
 Federal Tax Treatment of Political Campaign and Lobbying
 Activities of Tax-Exempt Organizations (Comm. Print 2022),
 2022 WL 1451762 3
